THIS IS A PROPOSED DRAFT AND WILL BE REPLACED BY THE FINAL, SIGNED ORDINANCE OR RESOLUTION ADOPTED BY THE CITY COUNCIL.

## **ORDINANCE**

AUTHORIZING THE NEGOTIATION AND EXECUTION OF THREE PROFESSIONAL SERVICES CONTRACTS FOR CIVIL ENGINEERING SERVICES TO PROVIDE SUPPORT FOR THE STORM WATER REGIONAL MASTER PLAN PROJECT IN A TOTAL AMOUNT NOT-TO-EXCEED \$497,915.00; THE NEGOTIATION AND EXECUTION OF AGREEMENTS WITH KLOTZ ASSOCIATES, INC., D/B/A RPS KLOTZ ASSOCIATES FOR \$165,300.00, BROWN & GAY ENGINEERS, INC., FOR \$165,995.00, AND SLAY ENGINEERING COMPANY, INC., FOR \$166,620.00, A STORM WATER REGIONAL FUND PROJECT.

\* \* \* \*

WHEREAS, the purpose of the Consultant Engineering Firms is to provide support for Storm Water Regional Master Plan projects and City of San Antonio staff in the development of potential drainage planning studies which will provide preliminary designs and costs for projects addressing drainage issues of streets, properties, and structures throughout the City of San Antonio; and

**WHEREAS,** on May 9, 2017, three (3) Requests for Qualifications (RFQs) were released to seek professional design services in connection with the 2017 Bond Program, specifically: 1) Civil Engineering, 2) Architecture and 3) Landscape Architecture with the RFQs advertised on the City's website, the Texas Electronic State Business Daily, TVSA Channel 21, in the San Antonio Hart Beat, Express News, La Prensa, San Antonio Observer and Southside Reporter; and

WHEREAS, in June 2017, 122 eligible Statements of Qualifications (SOQs) were received, evaluated and scored by city department experts from TCI, Parks and Recreation, Library, Human Services, Sustainability and Economic Development as well as experts from SAWS, CPS, a Parks and Recreation Advisory Board member and an American Institute of Architects (AIA) representative; and

WHEREAS, the Request for Qualifications allowed for TCI to choose firms to provide engineering services for additional projects that were previously identified, and TCI is utilizing firms that submitted SOQs during this process to provide civil engineering services to support the Storm Water Regional Master Plan Project; and

WHEREAS, this ordinance authorizes the negotiation and execution of three (3) on-call professional services contracts with KLOTZ ASSOCIATES, INC., D/B/A RPS KLOTZ ASSOCIATES, BROWN & GAY ENGINEERS, INC. and SLAY ENGINEERING COMPANY, INC., in a total amount not-to-exceed \$497,915.00; NOW THEREFORE,

BE IT ORDAINED BY THE CITY COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF SAN ANTONIO:

**SECTION 1. KLOTZ ASSOCIATES, INC., D/B/A RPS KLOTZ ASSOCIATES, BROWN & GAY ENGINEERS, INC.** and **SLAY ENGINEERING COMPANY, INC.** are selected for negotiation and execution of three Professional Services Contracts to provide support for the Storm Water Regional Master Plan Project.

**SECTION 2.** The City Manager or her designee is authorized to execute three Professional Services Contracts, in a total amount not-to-exceed \$497,915.00.

**SECTION 3.** Payment in the amount not to exceed \$165,300.00 in SAP Fund 40099000, Other Capital Projects, SAP Project Definition 23-01750, Storm Water Regional Master Plan - Ph II, is authorized to be encumbered and made payable to Klotz Associates, Inc. dba RPS Klotz Associates, for civil engineering services.

**SECTION 4.** Payment in the amount not to exceed \$165,995.00 in SAP Fund 40099000, Other Capital Projects, SAP Project Definition 23-01750, Storm Water Regional Master Plan - Ph II, is authorized to be encumbered and made payable to Brown & Gay Engineers, Inc., for civil engineering services.

**SECTION 5.** Payment in the amount not to exceed \$166,620.00 in SAP Fund 40099000, Other Capital Projects, SAP Project Definition 23-01750, Storm Water Regional Master Plan - Ph II, is authorized to be encumbered and made payable to Slay Engineering Company, Inc., for civil engineering services.

**SECTION 6.** The financial allocations in this Ordinance are subject to approval by the Director of Finance, City of San Antonio. The Director of Finance, may, subject to concurrence by the City Manager or the City Manager's designee, correct allocations to specific SAP Fund Numbers, SAP Project Definitions, SAP WBS Elements, SAP Internal Orders, SAP Fund Centers, SAP Cost Centers, SAP Functional Areas, SAP Funds Reservation Document Numbers, and SAP GL Accounts as necessary to carry out the purpose of this Ordinance.

**SECTION 7.** This Ordinance shall be effective immediately upon passage by eight affirmative votes; otherwise it shall be effective on the tenth day after passage hereof.

PASSED and APPROVED this day of , 2018.

	M A Y O R Ron Nirenberg
ATTEST:	APPROVED AS TO FORM:
Leticia M. Vacek, City Clerk	Andrew Segovia, City Attorney